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National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
100 NASA Road 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

~eply to Attn. of: Office of Communications 

REF: l 7-LaRC-F-01126 

January 17, 2017 

Thank you for your Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) request dated September 10, 2017, 
and received in our office on September 11, 2017. Your request was assigned FOIA Case 
Number l 7-LaRC-F-01126 and was for: 

"A copy of the correspondence between NASA Langley and the producers of the 
award winning movie HIDDEN FIGURES (filmed in part at Langley Research 
Center). The subject of the requested correspondence is assistance by NASA/or the 
movie and its filming, and arrangements for access to the NASA-Langley facilities. 
By producers, I mean Fox 2000 Pictures, Chernin Entertainment, and Levantine 
Films." 

The NASA's Langley Research Center's Program Office conducted a search for records using 
the above criteria and located responsive records to your request. Those records are attached. 
NASA withheld from disclosure inter-agency/intra-agency emails and records that are attorney 
work-product pursuant to FOIA Exemption 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5). NASA also withheld 
predecisional deliberative process documents pursuant to FOIA Exemption 
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5). NASA also withheld information that would constitute an unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy ( company addresses, email addresses, phone/mobile numbers, 
and fax numbers) that are specific to certain individuals pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). 

FOIA Exemption 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5), " ... protects inter-agency or intra-agency 
memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency 
in litigation with the agency." 

FOIA Exemption 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), " ... protects information about individuals in 
'personnel and medical files and similar files' when the disclosure of such information "would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." 
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Since information is being withheld, you have the right under 14 CFR §1206.700 to appeal this 
initial determination within 90 days from the date of this letter. Your appeal must be in writing 
and should be addressed to: 

Administrator 
NASA Headquarters 
Executive Secretariat 
MS 9Rl7 
300 E Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20546 
ATTN: FOIA Appeals 

The appeal should be marked "Appeal under the Freedom oflnformation Act" both on the 
envelope and the face of the letter. A copy of your initial request must be enclosed along with 
a copy of the adverse determination and any other correspondence with the FOIA office. In 
order to expedite the appellate process and ensure full consideration of your appeal, your 
appeal should contain a brief statement of the reasons you believe this initial decision to be in 
error. 

For your information, the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) offers mediation 
services to resolve disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal agencies. The contact 
information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National 
Archives and Records Administration, Room 2510, 8601 Adelphi Road, College Park, 
Maryland 20740-6001 or ogis@nara.gov. 

Fees for processing your request were less than $50 and are not being charged in 
accordance with 14 CFR § 1206.503. I am the official responsible for this determination. 
If you require further assistance, please contact me at 757-864-4274 or electronically at 
carissa.s.wheeler@nasa.gov. You may also contact our Principal Agency FOIA Officer 
and ChiefFOIA Public Liaison, Mrs. Miriam Brown-Lam at 202-358-0718. 

Sincerely, 

Carissa S. Wheeler, FOIA Officer 
NASA Langley Research Center 

Enclosures 



Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Monday, April 04, 2016 8:38 AM 
Chloe Lipp 

Cc: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2); Angela D. Miller; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; 
Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
FW: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan Subject 

Attachments: Loan of NASA Equipment_fully executed.pdf; Rider to Product Loan Agreement_NASA 
Murals_fully executed.pdf 

Chloe, 

We would like to finalize this process, whose name is on the signature of the Rider and NASA Form 893? I see both 
signature are the same but not legible. 

Can you print name of Authorizing signature on both forms 

Vr, 

DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 
757-864-6037 

' 
(b) (6) 

· Chip Clanton 
Legal Central Files Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 

<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela and Eric, 

Attached, please find both of the fully executed agreements for your records: 

-Rider to Product Loan Agreement 
-Loan of NASA Equipment Agreement 

Thank you! 
Chloe 
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On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 9:34 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

You are welcome, Angela. Chloe should continue to work this with her original NASA POC. All the best! 

---v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney-Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757;864· 7295 Fa,c-
(b) (6) 

(b) (6) Chip Clanton 
(b) (6) (b) (6) ; Legal Central Files Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.goV>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 

Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Thank you Eric. Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

2 



(b) (6) 

2(Jh Century Fox 

MAIUP.0. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) (mallto:raymond,e,nssHng@nasa,govl 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal central Files; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407); DE JESUS, RICHARD 
(LAAC-0407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela, 

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits. Very best of luck with this Picture I 

- v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Vok:e; 757-864-7295 

Fax (b) (6) 
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I 
(b) (6) 

Chip Clanton 

Hello Eric, 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached 
redline and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2(Jli Century Fox 

MAJUP.O. Box 900,_ Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
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(b) (6) 

--0-
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Wheeler, carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Eric, 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Wednesday, August 10, 2016 11:27 AM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
FW: PLA-2016-000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 
LOAN 20th Century Fox.pdf 

Attached is completed loan with RIDER attachment 

DJ 
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RIDER TO PRODUCT LOAN AGREEMENT 

Rider to Lmm of NASA Equiinent dated as of March 16, 20f6 between 1WENTH:TH CENTURY FOX. .e division ofTwenffeth Cenb.iry 
Fox Fnm Corporation ("Borrower") and NASA LANGLEY Rl:Sl:AAC>i CENTER ("lander") in cormectlol'I wtit the lheatlioal motion 
plcll.m1 curre,"ll!v entlUed "HJODEN AGURES" ("Picture"), 

For good alld vatuable oonll!dera!lon, the receipt and l!llrlflclency ol which is heNby aclmowtedged, Borrower and Lender agree as 
follows: 

Paragraph 14, l1ie phrase •or 1o Wilh.dl1lW the SorrQwar's authority to use the Equipment· is hereb'y deleted. 

The fottowln& paragrepht are hereby added lo the Agreement 

A. ~ : Lender hereby approves and granh; to Boo-ol/l,ler and lb s~seprs, assigns and llcenseas, 1he nor.-ei«:luslve right to 
use, display and reproduce lhe throo (3) NASA commlsslooed artwork murals as ahown on .AddendlJm • A" attached hereto and by !his 
refuronco made e part 'hell!lof ("Product(s)"), and all brand names. trldemlllb, t(Bdenarnea. Hrvlce marfa!. logos, symbol&, lmagea, 
tnide dreu and/or copyrights associated wl1h Ute Produot(s) (collec!tvely, "Marfe(ar). in the Piciure (includln9 !Um caps therefrom and 
any and au proquel:s or sequel& thereto and remak.es thereof) (oollscwely, "Rights"}, In cont1acllon wlffl the advertising, promolfoo, 
publldt.y and exploitallon thereof, In any and all media, Y.tleth&r nar,y known or hereafter exiattng, throughout the unfvense, in perpotvlty. 
B01rowar is no!. reQulffid to use the Product(;.) lo the Picture. 

B. U;NPEB REPRESeNJATIONS ANO WA§RANJIES: Lender rcr,resems and walT'Bl"lia that (11) ii ii Ifie sole owner rl1he 
Proouot($) and of all rfGhts ll8C8$89ry to grant to Sorrower Che RlghUr herein granhu:I: (b) no other consents or appro11al$ am requited lo 
oonoecllon ~ilh such R!gh!S as c;onleml)lf.lad by 1h18 Agreemant; 1:1nd {c) it is not rw:as$3rY for Botrc\ttf to pay any amount to eny 
person, firm or corporation (Including without llmilldiorl t.andet) In oroer to enable Borrower to enjoy the full tighls to use the Product(s} 
as desetlbed herein. 

c, !3J.~: All righta Of e<NY kind t1nd nature Wha~ in and to all &in and motlcn plcU.lrss and sound recordin0$ made 
htraundar In connection with use ot Iha Product(s) by Borrower (v.tiethef or not any part hen,of i& eewaliy utilized In the Plcb.rre or no!), 
shall be and remain ttie sole end GXolualve property or Bom7.N&r, Including, without !Imitation, 1he perpetual and irrevooable right and 
llcense to use and re-OU said J:)hotogrephy and/or aalct $0und reoordlng& In connection 'With the Picture (lr,ch1ding d_,. thel'ef,om. 
prequels, secuela and remakes), and In connection with, adverii.slng, publi:Ji:mg, exhlb!U!lr $/'Id exploiti'lg the Picturo, in any manner 
whatsoever and at any time by an means, media, devices, p,ooesses and technclogy now ortiereaftBr known er «kilvfsed In perpetuity 
throughout tt,a un!Ye,ss. Ne!lher Lender nor any other party now or hnafter cf aiming ilt1 Interest ti the P!'<lduct(s) and/or interest 
tlYough I.ender shall have any right of a<:.tion agahlt BmOW9t' or lll'IY olller party ariafng fll:)ffl ot based ~on any lfse or el!~lton or 
said phoo,graphy and/or sal'd sound recordmgs. Borrower adcoowadges that It hae no ownership intetegt in I.he Martc(e) axept lo 
include H In lhe P.lorur8 and as-otherwise provided hereln. Notllng <:0ntalned In this Ag!Mment sh&! be ~nslruad as granling lo 
Lender any ownership. lloense(s) or permlaslon(s) YAmsoever In connection with any commercial use of lhe Product(s) in conneotlon 
wlh tho PICIIJ'&, lncfttdlr(J without Umllatlon. the tiUe of ttte Fioture, eny <lharacf.er ruime(s), any actual nama(a) and/or llkeness(es) of 
!l!\Y lndMr.tua!(s) randaring aervloes of any kind QO the Pictl.l1e, or any o1het ~. associations, andTor references. 

0. ~UJENTIAL[IY: Lender (or any employee end/Qt agent cl l.6ndtr) agraea nol to. at ar,y time, dlssemin1lle, publish, state or 
in sny n1anner disclose '-l'IY lnformatl1,n cf any-kind deelng with !he llmlng of the Pictuns. 

E, MISCEUANEOUS: Leooer may !101 terminate or rescind ihe parm!ISsfon granted to Borrower hereunder. ln the event of any 
dalm by lendef aQalnat Bon-ower, whettler or not materfat,, l.1mtlllr shall be llmlted to l.endw'e remtidy at law !'or damages, if any, and 
Lender shal no\ be enlitled 10 anjoln, te$t'ain or Interfere with use of lhe Product(s} es p.!'O'ilued In this .Agreement or wilh the 
advertjafng, pul'llk:ll.ing, eldllblting or explottatlon of the Plctute. Thie Agreemenl may be fmtry essigned and llc:ensed by Borrowiet In 
whole or in part to any pa;fy (lnducflng any persort or intly which produces the Plclure for di6!ributton by Borrower). 

By~ In u,~ spaces 1)1\Wided below, Lender tthd Borrower SCCft¢ aoo agree to al! the tanna and condltfons hereof. 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 

l.GL\15~4112 ADM Q3.;!9-18 
Ptodl.,oti,oan>.greem.ent ~der 
"HIOCEN Ff~S" - NASA ~y P-1,1,aarch 
Csri!er -t-

~n "«\\(),(~ 
0C~ve. f>{OO.VOOy 



1.Gl.\152SB54 112 ADM Q3.2&-16 
PrtXlUc.t t.cen Agreeme:t Rides 
"HIOtlEN F!Gllru:S" • /ltA.6A Langley Rnaan:11 
Centsr -2-



Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

All, 

Vr, 

DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 
X46037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Tuesday, March 22, 2016 8:31 AM 
Rissling, Eric (l.ARC-B2); Mark, Michael I. (l.ARC-B2); Britton, Shawn R. (l.ARC-D3) 
Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC-B2); Dixon, Twanna N. (LARC·B4)[LAMPS]; Terry, Gail M. 
(LARC-B2) 
FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley_Research_Center_Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider.pdf; 
NASA_LANKES_LOAN.pdf; RN: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 3:47 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104} <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Katrina, 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela in legal, 
we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the 
phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the film, they can't 
rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

1 



Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your last 
email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this 
signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.goV> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to this email 
that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, 
Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. So, please carefully review all sections 
before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document required or If you have 
any questions. 

All the best, 
Katrina 

KATRINA L YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

o: 757.864.3868 I . (b) (6) C: (b) (6) E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 

2 



CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Venita 

Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Monday, March 21, 2016 5:01 PM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
HIDDEN_FIGU RES_NASA_Langley _Research_Center _Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider.pdf; 
NASA_LANKES_LOAN.pdf 

High 

From: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 4:09 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
Importance: High 

I'll await your response on this one DJ. Venita, copying you as you were in on some original e-mails as well on this one. 
Guidance appreciated, I know they would like this moved forward asap for pickup soon. -MEghan 

From: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Date: Monday, March 21, 2016 3:46 PM 
To: Katrina Young <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS]" <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>, "Richard \"DJ\" De Jesus" 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Katrina, 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela in legal, we need a 
grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the phrase "or withdraw 
Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the 
film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 



On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your last email. I sent it to our 
legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed l can get this signed and back in your hands 
today! 

Thanks, 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to this email 
that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, 
Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. So, please carefully review all sections 
before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if you have 
any questions. 

All the best, 
Katrina 

KATRINA L YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 l F: (b) (6) C: 
(b) (6) I E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 
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CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

DJ, 

(b) (5) 

---v/ r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attomey-AdYisor 
NASA l<ingley Reseirch Center 
Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 
Voice: 757-864·7295 

Fax:-

Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
Wednesday, March 23, 2016 9:56 AM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Young, Katrina L (LARC-Hl}; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPSJ; Robinson, Venita 
0. (LARC-D407) 
FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley _Research_ Center _Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider.pd 
f; NASA_LANKES_LOAN.pdf, FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural; 
S3009241816032309480.pdf 

From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2016 8:31 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Mark, Michael I. (LARC-B2) <michael.i.mark@nasa.gov>; 
Britton, Shawn R. (LARC-D3) <shawn.r.britton@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC-82) <bridgette.m.singleton@nasa.gov>; DIXON, TWANNA N. (LARC-B2)[LAMPS] 
<twanna.n.dixon@nasa.gov>; Terry, Gail M. (LARC-82) <gail.m.terry@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Vr, 

1 



DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 
X46037 

From: Chloe Lipp mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 3:47 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.{LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)(LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Katrina, 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela in legal. 
we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the 
phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the film, they can't 
rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Fr~ Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM:, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your last 
email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this 
signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 
HI Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voice mail on your cell # earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to this email 
that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, 

2 



Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the infonnation that we had. So, please carefully review all sections 
before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if you have 
any questions. 

All the best, 
Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mall Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757 .864.3868 I F: 
(b) (6) 

I C: 
(b) (6) 

I 
I E: katrina.1.young@nasa.gov 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 
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Wheeler. Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Venita 

Rob[nson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Monday, March 21, 2016 5:01 PM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley_Research_Center_Product_loan_Agreement_Rider.pdf; 
NASA_LANKES_LOAN.pdf 

High 

From: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 4 :09 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.l.t ownes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
Importance: High 

I'll await your response on this one OJ. Venita, copying you as you were in on some original e-mails as well on this one. 
Guidance appreciated, I know they would like this moved forward asap for pickup soon. -MEghan 

From: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Date: Monday, March 21, 2016 3:46 PM 
To: Katrina Young <katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS]" <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>, "Richard \"DJ\" De Jesus" 
·<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Katrina, 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela In legal, we need a 
grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 ls removing the phrase "or withdraw 
Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the 
film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 



On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your last email. I sent it to our 
legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this signed and back in your hands 
today! 

Thanks, 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my volcemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to this email 
that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, 
Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. So, please carefully review all sections 
before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if you have 
any questions. 

All the best, 
Katrina 

KATRINALYo«.JNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 ~ F: 
(b) (6) 

C: 
(b) (6) I E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 
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CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
175 7 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler. Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

· Hello Eric, 

Angela D. Miller (b) (6) 

Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:29 PM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files 
Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 
HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley _Research_ Center _Product_loan_Agreement_Rider v2 
- Redline.door, 
HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley _Research_ Center _Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider 
v2.pdf 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached redline 
and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you . 

Best, 

Angela Miller 
I l :ii ; f " :, I : , .:, I : , ~ 

(b) (6) 

90213 
l.os Angeles, CA 90067 
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Wheeler, carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

(b) (5) 

Tom 

Tom McMurry 
Chief Counsel 
NASA Langley Research Center 

Mcmurry, Tom (LARC-B2) 
Wednesday, March 30, 2016 11:26 AM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2); Warmbier, Andrea Z. (LARC-B2) 
RE: 20th Century Fox 

Mail Stop 30, Building 2101, Room 188 
5 Langley Blvd 
H 681-2199 ...... .:. 

C 
(b) (6) 

0 757.864.3708 

"Reaching for New Heights, to Reveal the Unknown, for the Benefit of Humankind" 

This document, indudlni any attachments, contains information that Is confidential, prot:ectad by the attornev•cllent or other appllcable priviles•, or constltuttts 
non-public Information. It Is Intended onlvforthe designated redplent(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this Information, please take appropriate stepS 
to destroy th!$ document In Its entirety and notify the sender of Its destruction. Use, disseml!U111on, distribution, or reproduction of this information by 
unlnb!nded redplents Is not allthorlled and mav be unlawful. 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 11:22 AM 

To: McMurry, Tom (IARC-82) <tom.mcmurry@nasa.gov>; Warmbier, Andrea z. (LARC-82) 
<andrea.z.warmbier@nasa.gov> 
subject: RE: 20th Century Fox 

Tom, 

(b) (5) 

- ~v/r Eric 



From: McMurry, Tom (LARC-B2) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 9:39 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Warmbier, Andrea Z. (LARC-82) 
<andrea.z.warmbier@nasa.gov> 
Subject: 20th Century Fox 

Thanks 

Tom 

Tom McMurry 
Chief Counsel 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mail Stop 30, Building 2101, Room 188 
5 Langley Blvd 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 
C (b) (6) 

0 757.864.3708 

"Reaching for New Heights, to Reveal the Unknown, for the Benefit of Humankind" 

This docwnent, lncludln1 any attachments, contains information that is confldentfal, protttc:ted by the attorney-dent or otfler appllcable privilqes, or constttutas 
non-public information. It Is Intended only for the designated raclplent(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this Information, please take appropriate steps 
to destroy th!$ dOC\.lnent in its entirety and notify the sander of Its desuuctlan. Use, dissemination, distri.butlan, or reproduction of thii information by 
unintended redplenb 1$ not authorized and may be unlawful. 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Monday, Aprii 04, 2016 10:42 AM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl ); Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407); Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
Re: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

For your records, 

Here is the fully executed agreement again, this time with Kevin Halloran's name and title printed under the 
signature. 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Fri, Apr 1, 2016 at 3:56 PM, Chloe Lip 
Richard et all, 

t 
(b) (6) 

Attached, please find the fully executed agreements for your records. 

Venita--Can we ship these out on Tuesday? : ) 

Thank.you! 
Chloe 

wrote: 

On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 12:43 PM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.deiesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

Attached is signed Rider and Loan Number PLA 2016-000037, Sign Rider and return with the Sign loan documentation, 
Please slg block "8B" and return in PDF format via email. 

Once All signatures are obtain, NASA will ship the property. 

Reminder that Borrower is responsible for shipping charges. 

Vr 

DJ 
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Richard de Jesus 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp lmailt 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 

To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC­
Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasagov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela, NASA has accepted the terms. Please see the attached agreement for 
signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help in getting it signed and back to me. Once we have 
signed it, I will send you a copy of the fully executed agreement for your records. 

Venita, can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

2 



On Wed, Mar 30. 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) 

wrote: 

Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these terms. 

Will do this first. then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with signature. 

Thank you! 

Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Richard, 

Great! Yes. by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 

ote: 

Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be signed and sent back to me so 
our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

I Spoke with our Legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden Figures'' then, yes, NASA can 
agree to that. 

l suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with Our Legal Counsel, Please 
contact Mr. Eric Rissling (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-864-7295 
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Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-603 7 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)lLAMPS) 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric 
(LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,wiU NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture (including clips, 
prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 
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On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11:00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loon's Terms and Conditions. That provision can be 
lined through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of the 
Rider Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the Borrower's {20 th 

Century Fox) rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings of the images of the Lanske woodcarving 
Murals. The Rider allows the Murals to not only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation 
in any future endeavor that 2<111 Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their value and 
create unlimited risk on how they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree 
to the terms on the Rider. 

I recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded the borrower is responsible 
for all shipping charges associated with the Joan. 

Vr, 

OJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 
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From: Chloe Upp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) <katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
SUbject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this shipped out as 
early as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

wrote: 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon. Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) 

wrote: 

Katrina, 
6 



Our Legal team reviewed. the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela 
in legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is 
removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in 
the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your 
last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I 
can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 
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I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to 
this email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3} murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our 
Exhibits Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. So, please 
carefully review all sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know If there are updates to the 
document required or if you have any questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 I F: 
(b) (6) IC: 

(b) (6) I E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 
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1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc 
Subject: 

Chloe, 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Monday, April 04, 2016 1:44 PM 
Chloe Upp 
Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl); Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407); Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) 
RE: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

There are two more signatures to get on this loan, as soon as the loan Is complete, I will get In contact with Katrina 
Young, and give you status when property ships out. 

Vr, 

DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 
7578646037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailt • (b) (6) 

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 11:36 AM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. {LARC-0407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric {LARC-B2} <raymond.e.rlssling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Thank you. Is it OK to ship? 

On Mon, Apr 4, 2016 at 11:33 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Once I obtain all signature of the loan I will forward you a copy. 

Thank you 

Vr, 

1 



DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 10:42 AM 
To: OE JESUS, RICHARD {LARC-D407} <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl) <katrlna.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.roblnson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

For your records, 

Here is the fully executed agreement again, this time with Kevin Halloran's name and title printed under the 
signature. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Fri, Apr 1, 2016 at 3:56 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Richard et all, 

(b) (6) 

Attached, please find the fully executed agreements for your records. 

2 

wrote: 



Venita--Can we ship these out on Tuesday?:) 

Thank you! 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 12:43 PM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

Attached is signed Rider and Loan Number PLA 2016-000037, Sign Rider and return with the Sign loan 
documentation, Please sig block "8B" and return In PDF format via email. 

Once All signatures are obtain, NASA will ship the property. 

Reminder that Borrower is responsible for shipping charges. 

Vr 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 
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From: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 

To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H1_04) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC­
Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela, NASA has accepted the terms. Please see the attached agreement for 
signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help in getting it signed and back to me. Once we have 
signed it, I will send you a copy of the fully executed agreement for your records. 

Venita, can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp (b) (6) wrote: 

Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these terms. 

Will do this first, then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with signature. 

Thank you! 

Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) wrote: 
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Richard, 

Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 

Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be signed and sent back to me 
so our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

I Spoke with our Legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden Figures"' then, yes, NASA can 
agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with Our Legal Counsel, Please 
contact Mr. Eric Rissling (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 
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From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD {LARC-0407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. {LARC-Hl)(LAMPS) 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric 
(LARC-B2) <r.nmond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture (including clips, 
prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11:00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loan's Terms and Conditions. That provision can be 
fined through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of 
the Rider Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the Borrower's {20th 

Century Fox) rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings of the images of the lanske woodcarving 
Murals. The Rider allows the Murals to not only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without 
/Imitation in any future endeavor that 2<Jh Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their 
value and create unlimited risk on how they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. Therefore NASA 
cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. 
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I recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded the borrower is responsible 
for oil shipping charges associated with the loan. 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) <katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS) <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-0407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 
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Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this shipped out as 
early as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

wrote: 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela 
in legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is 
removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in 
the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 
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On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

ote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your 
last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I 
can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA loan Agreement to 
this email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our 
Exhibits Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the Information that we had. So, please 
carefully review all sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to 
the document required or if you have any questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 
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Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 I F: 
(b) (6) 

I C: 
(b) (6) I E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta. GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 

Wednesday, March 23, 2016 11:27 AM 

Chloe Lipp 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 

Subject Re: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Your request to alter the tenns and conditions is being reviewed by our legal advisors. They are aware of your 
timeline but are not ready to respond to your requested changes. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 23, 2016, at 10:56 AM, Chloe Lipp (b) (6) wrote: 

HI Venita! 

You probably saw my email yesterday to Katrina th.at you were copied on but just want to make 
you aware that I would love to get th.is shipped out on Friday if possible. I'm hoping everything 
is OK on the legal end of things so we can make this happen. 
Please let me know if this can happen/if you have any updates. 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 4:27 PM, Chloe Lipp 
That makes sense!!! : ) thanks! 

(b) (6) 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:45 PM, Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> wrote: 

FYI 

From: Gordon, Michael {LARC-D407)[ALUTl1Q LLC] 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 2:15 PM 

wrote: 

To: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Moore, Justin M. (LARC­
D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] <justin.m.moore@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: FW: Hidden figures - CR#t4 - Langley Mural 

The depth is about 4 ½ -Sinches. 

Michael Gordon 
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Property Disposal Manager 

NASA Lare 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Bldg. 1240 Rm. 102 

(757) 864-8617 

From: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 11:19 AM 
To: Moore, Justin M. (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] <iustin.m.moore@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Gordon, Michael (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] <michael.gordon@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: FW: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Could you check John measurement? He said the curve measures 38 inches. 

Venita 

From: Chloe Lipp mallto (b) (6) 

sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 11:17 AM 
To: Robinson, Venita 
Cc: nathan krochmal (b) (6) 

Subject: Re: FW: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Hi Venita, 

This is a way larger measurement than we thought! It doesn't appear this way from the picture; 
But just to be clear> here is a real diagram of what we are talking about (as opposed to my tiny 
post it drawing). Please confirm that this is still correct based on this much better diagram. 

Thanks! 
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Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 9:45 AM, Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Based on your drawing, the measurement is 38 inches. 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 1:27 PM 
To: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: FW: Hidden Figures -CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Venita, 

I need to confirm with you about the curve of the artwork. I need to know the width 
measurement from the middle of curve to the end of the artwork. If thats confusing I've 
attached a post it note for clarification on this! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 3:50 PM, Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<yenita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

Attached are the photos as promised. 

Venita 
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From: Gordon, Michael (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] 
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2016 3:49 PM 
To: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Barnes, John R. (LARC-D407)(ALUTIIQ LLC] <john.r.barnes@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Here you go. 

Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S® 6. 

-------- Original message --------
From: "Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407)" <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Date: 03/17/2016 3:28 PM (GMT-05:00) 
To: "Gordon, Michael (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC]" <mi<;hael,gordon@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Barnes, John R. (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC]" <john.r.bames@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Do you have photos? 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 17, 2016, at 2: 11 PM, Gordon, Michael (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] 
<michael.gordon@nasa.gov> wrote: · 

The murals are on stands (not wheels} and the measurements do include the 
stands. They are glued at each end to the stands, from what I can see there ls no 
safe way to remove them from the stands. 

Michael Gordon 

Property Disposal Manager 

NASA Lare 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Bldg. 1240 Rm. 102 

(757) 864-8617 
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From: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-0407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2016 9:40 AM 
To: Gordon, Michael (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] <michael.gordon@nasa.gov>; 
Barnes, John R. (LARC-D407)[ALUTIIQ LLC] <iohn.r.barnes@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Could you answer the question below regarding shipping the 3 murals? 

Venita 

From: Chloe Lipp -..== • 
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2016 5:15 PM 
To: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC-D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; 
Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) <venlta.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Langevin, Gail S. 
(LARC-H104) <gail.s.langevln@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Hi Meghan and Venita! 

I would love to get some additional info to our freight company so we can 
ship these in the next week. 

Some questions I have for you: 

-You mentioned that the artwork sizes are 74" wide x 75 " tall. Does this 
include the wheels? Will need the overall height and width with the wheels if 
its not included in the aforementioned measurement. 

-Does the artwork have to be transported on the wheels? How is it attached to 
the wheels and if possible, are we allowed to remove it from the wheels to 
place where we need it to go once it gets here? 
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I spoke to our freight company today and would really like to get them this 
info as soon as we can. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

From: "Robinson, Venita O. {LARC-B3)" <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Date: Monday, March 14, 2016 10:07 AM 
To: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Cc: "Hurst, Mary Gainer {LARC-D406)" <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov>, Gail Langevin 
<gail.s.langevin@nasa.gov>, "Guethe, Meghan E. {LARC-Hll[LAMPS]" 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Chloe, 

After conferring with our transportation group, it is our opinion that this move 
would need to be a freight move. The murals are each 74 inches wide by 75 inches 
tall and on wheels and are not crated. 

Venita 

Venita 0. Robinson 

Supply and Equipment Management Officer 

Logistics Management Branch 

MS135 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

757-864-2560 

venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov 

LMB Website: http://lmo-pse.larc.nasa.gov/ 

•1 have done my best in anything I was trying to do. That's all you can do is your best. So 
work on ft. Leam to enjoy what you're doing, who you're working with and enjoy life.• Dr. 
Katherine G. Johnson 
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From: Chloe Lipp m ii 
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 9:19 AM 
To: Ulrich, Bert (HQ-NGOOO) 
Cc: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC-D406); Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS]; 
Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407); Hull, Jim (HQ-NHOOO); Eaton, Michael (HQ­
L0040); Phillips, Jerome G. (HQ-LD040){Engility Corporation]; RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL 
A. (HQ-LD040); Barry, Bill (HQ-NHOOO); SHEROUSE, ROBERTS. (HQ-LD040) 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Yes, Fox is paying for the shipping. I just have to know whether this needs to 
be freight or UPS. 

<20160317 _132537 .jpg> 

<20160317_132519Jpg> 

<20160317 _132458.jpg> 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Or SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Angela and Eric, 

Chloe Lipp .(b) (6) 

Monday, April 04, 2016 10:36 AM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
Angela D. Miller; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC­
D407); De Jesus, Richard (LARC-0407) 
Re: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 
Rider to Product Loan Agreement_Fully Executed.pdf; Loan of NASA Equipment_fully 
executed.pdf 

Please find the attached fully executed agreements; This time, with Kevin's name and title printed for your 
records:) 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Fri, Apr 1, 2016 at 3:58 PM, Chloe Lipp 
Hi Angela and Eric, 

(b) (6) wrote: 

Attached, please find both of the fully executed agreements for your records: 

-Rider to Product Loan Agreement 
-Loan of NASA Equipment Agreement 

Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 9:34 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

You are welcome, Angela. Chloe should continue to work this with her original NASA POC. All the best! 

--v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney-Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
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Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864:7295 Fax-
From: Angela D. Miller [mailto: (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:26 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

(b) (6) Cc: Chloe Lipp sasha v Chip Clanton 
; Legal Central Files ; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 

<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407} <richard.deiesus@nasa.gov> 

Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Thank you Eric. Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legat Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2(}!1 Century Fox 

MAIUP.O. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Fram: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) [mailto:raymond,e.rjss(jng@nasa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
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Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-0407); DE JESUS, RIOiARD 
(LARC-0407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela, 

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits. Very best of luck with this Picture! 

-- v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864-7295 

From: Angela D. Miller [mailto 
(b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:29 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <ra mond.e.risslin 
Cc: Chloe Lipp ; sasha v 

(b) (6) Legal Central Files • 
Subject: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hello Eric, 

· Chip Clanton 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be In connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached 
redline and let me know If NASA can accept. Thank you. 
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Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2(Jh Century Fox 

MAJLIP.O. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
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RJDER TO PRODUCT LOAN AGREEMENT 

Rider to l.ol!ln of NASA Eqt.ri)ment dated as of March 18, 2016 between 'TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX. a division of Twentieth Cenlllry 
Fox FIim Corporation {"Borrower") and NASA LAHGLEY RESEARCH CENTER ("Lend«") in coMecllon with the theatrk:a! motion 
picture CLIIT8rily entffled "HIDDEN FIGURES" ("Plotur."}, 

For good and veluable consideration, the receipt and t.Uf!lclency of which Is hereby acknowledged, Bormwer and Lender agree as 
follows: 

Paragraph 1-4. The phrase •or to wHhdraw the Borrowers aU1hO!ity to use t.tus Equ/pmarrt• Is hereby detefed. 

The following paragraphs are hereby added lo the Agreement: 

A. ~: Lender hereby approves and £,ants tD Bom,wer and its successors, a&slgna and licensees, the non-exclusive right to 
use, d!splay snd reproduce the three (3) NASA commissioned artwork murals as shown on Addendum "A" attached here1o and by this 
reference mGda a part hereof ("Produc:t(s)"), and all brand names, tradem!!lrt<s, tradenarnos, service marks, logos, symbot&, fmages, 
trade dreas andfor copyrights asBOOiated with the Product(s} (C<llecif11ely, "Mn(s)"), in 1ha Picture (including fllm clips therefrom and 
any and all prequels or sequels thereto and remakes thereof) (colledively, "RlehJa,.), In oonnection with the advertising, promotion, 
publlclty and exploitation thereof, In any and al media, whether now known or hereafter existing, throughout lhe unlve:n!e, In parpelulty. 
Borrower 16 rot raqulr&d to use fie Product(s) In the Pfctura. 

B. LENDER REPRESENTATIONS ANO WARRANTIES: Lender ras,1'88enl& and warranis that (a) it Is Iha sole owner of ttie 
Product(s) and of all rights neoessary to grant to Borrower the Rights herein granted; (l>) no otter consents or 8pprovals are requ~ In 
connection will such Rights as contemplated by this Agreement; and (o) It Is not neceeeary for Borrower to pay any amount to any 
person, firm or corporation ~nctudlng without !Imitation Lender) In order to enable Borrowar to enjoy the 11..111 righ1s to use the Product(s) 
ae described herein. 

C. BlGHTS: All rlghta of every kine:! and nature whatsoever in and to all still and motion pictures and sound reoordings made 
hereunder in oonnect!on Viith use of the Produc:1(a) :.,Y Borrower (whether or not any part hereof is ~Jly utmad In the Plclure or rrot), 
shaN be and remain lhe eole and uciusive property of Borrower, lncludlng, v.ffl'lout limitation, the perpeb,,-al am1 imwocable ligllt and 
lloense to use and re-tise said photography and/or said souod recordings In connecllon \\fflt the Picture (including clips lhere&om. 
prequels, sequels aria temakesJ, and In connecti:m with, advertising, publictzing. exhlbltlng and exploiting the Picture, in any manne~ 
whatsoever and at anv time by all means, media. devices, procesaes and technology naN or hereafter known or devised in P4frpetl.l:iy 
throughout Iha uniwrse. Neither Lender nor any other party now or heraafler claiming an intamst !n the Pnxluct(s} and/or interest 
through Lender ehall have any right of action agalrm Borrower or any other party arising from or ba&ed upon any u·r.e or exploltet:on of 
said photography and/or said sound recordings. Boooweracknow!ac!ges lhal it he.a no owner&hl;> Interest In 1he Marl((s) except to 
include it in the Pie1ure and as otherwise provided herein. Nothing contained in this Agl'88fflenl shaH be c;ons!rued as granting to 
Lender any ownership, llcense(s) or permlssion(s) whatsoever In connection with any comrnerclal use of the Prcxuct(s) in connectlon 
with the Picture, including wllhout llmltalion, the 1ftle of the Picture, any dlaracier name(s), any actual name(s) and/or Ukeness(es) of 
any lndMdual(s) rendering services of any klnd on the Picture, or eny other images, aseodations, and/or references. 

D. CONFIDENTIALfTV: Lender (or any employee ar.dfor agent of Lender) a~ not to, at any time, disseminate, publish, state or 
In any manner dlsaosa any Information of any kind dealing with 1ha ftlmng of the Picrure. 

E. MfSC&).LANEOUS: Lender may not terminate er "'3Clnd the permission granted to Borrower hefeunder. In th1" event of any 
elelm by lender aaaJnst Borrower, whether or not ma1erial, Lender shall be frmited to Lertder's ramedy at law for damages, If any, and 
Lender shall not be entitled to enjoin, restrain or interfere with use or the Product(s) as provided In this Agreement or with the 
advertising, pullllcb:rng, exhibiting or e,q:,loita!ion of lhe Picture. This Agreement may be freely agsignad and licensed by Borrower in 
whole or In part to any party (Including any person or entity which produoos th& Plotura for dlstrlbutlon by Borrower). 

By signing In the spaces provided below, Lender and Borrower acc&pt and agree 10 all the tenns and condHlons he1eof. 

NASA I.ANGlEY RESEARCH CENTER 

LGL\1525954 v2 ADM 03-21M6 
Flroduct Loan .AQreemenl Rider 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" - NASA Langley Researdl 
Canter 

("lender") 

-1-

~n ""'wan 
C(ewt{~e ('(Od.\JC0y 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 4:04 PM 
To: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Cc: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2); Angela D. Miller; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; De 

Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Kevin Halloran. Executive Producer 

On Fri, Apr l, 2016 at 4:00 PM, Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Who signed the NF 893 for FOX? I can't read the signature. There is no name or title listed. 

(b) (6) 

Hi Angela and Eric, 

Attached, please find both of the fully executed agreements for your records: 

-Rider to Product Loan Agreement 

-Loan of NASA Equipment Agreement 

Thank you! 

Chloe 

; Chip Clanton 



On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 9:34 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

You are welcome, Angela. Chloe should continue to work this with her original NASA POC. All the best! 

--v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISS UNG, Attorney-Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

• Voice: 757-864;-7295 

Fax:-

From: Angela D. Miller [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:26 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp sasha v Chip Clanton 

(b) (6) Legal Central Files Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 

Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Thank you Eric. Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 
2 



(b) (6) 

2(11> qenrury Fox 

MAILJP.O. Box 900,millaever/y Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) Los Angeles, CA 90067 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) [mailto:raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
Cc: Chloe Upp; sasha v; Olfp Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407); DE JESUS, RICHARD 
(LARC-D407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela, 

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits. Very best of luck with this Picture I 

-- v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864-7295 
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From: Angela D. Miller mailto: 
(b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:29 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.risslin.&@nasa.gov> 

c: Chloe Li ' ; sasha v · (b) (6) 

Legal Central Files 
Subject: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hello Eric, 

(b) (6) 

; Chip Clanton 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached 
redline and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2(}11 Century Fox 

MA/UP.O. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) 
OS Angeles, CA 90067 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

4 



"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith {LARC-Hl) 

From: Angela D. Miller (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:26 PM 

To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407); 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Thank you Eric. Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

Best, 

Angela Milter 
M al Alf. . • .. ! 

(b) (6) 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) [mailto:raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov] 
sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407); DE JESUS, RICHARD 
(LARC-O407) 
Subject! RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela, 

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits. Very best of luck with this Picture I 

··- v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 
Voice: 757-864-729S 
Fax:§?fW 

Hello Eric, 

(b) (6) 

Chip Clanton 

1 



The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached redllne 
and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 
Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2C,, Century Fox 
MAJUP.O. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 
(b) (6) os Angeles, CA 90067 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-O407) 
Wednesday, March 30, 2016 3:23 PM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 

Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

(b) (5) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 30, 2016, at 3:04 PM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Venita, 

(b) (5) 

---v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mail Step 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Vo~ 
Fax:--

Hello Eric, 

I 
(b) (6) 

Chip Clanton 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing 
to limit our rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a 
look at the attached redline and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you. 

Best, 

Angela Miller . .. . " 
(b) (6) 

1 



<HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley_Research_Center_Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider v2 
- Redline.docx> 

<HIDDEN_FIGURES_NASA_Langley_Research_Center_Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider 
v2.pdf> 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 12:16 PM 

To: Riss1ing, Eric (LARC-82) 
Cc: De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

No worries! We are just really excited to get the murals:) Its going to look great on our set! 

On Mon. Apr 4, 2016 at 12: 14 PM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Thanks, Chloe! I just needed to make sure there were no misunderstandings over who could really make things 
happen! © ---v/r Eric 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 12:12 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Regardless, you both have been great to work with thus far. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon. Apr 4, 2016 at 12:10 PM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I am not the POC for this. Please work with Mr De Jesus, copied herewith. Thanks I 

--v/r Eric 

1 



R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney-Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864-7295 

FalC: -

Angela and Eric, 

(b) (6) 

; Chip Clanton 

Please find the attached fully executed agreements; This time, with Kevin's name and title printed for your 
records:) 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Fri, Apr 1, 2016 at 3:58 PM, Chloe Lipp (b) (6) wrote: 

2 



Hi Angela and Eric, 

Attached, please find both of the fully executed agreements for your records: 

-Rider to Product Loan Agreement 

-Loan of NASA Equipment Agreement 

Thank you! 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 9:34 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

You are welcome, Angela. Chloe should continue to work this with her original NASA POC. All the best I 

---v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RlSSUNG, Attorney-Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864-7295 Fax:-
From: Angela D. Miller [mailto: (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:26 PM 

3 



To: Rissling, Eric {LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
(b) (6) Cc: Chloe Li sasha v Chip Clanton 

Legal Central Files Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 

Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Thank you Eric. Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Managar, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2{JII Century Fox 

MAfUP.O. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) u,s Angeles, CA 90067 

From: Rissllng, Eric (LARC-B2) fmaHto:raymond.e,rissllng@nasa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-0407); DE JESUS, RICHARD 
{LARC-0407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela, 

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits. Very best of luck with this Picture I 

4 



••• v/r Eric 

It ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney 

NAS~ Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2Wl 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 7S7-864-7295 

Fax: -

From: Angela D. Miller [mailto: (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:29 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

· · sasha v 
; Legal Central Files 

Subject: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hello Eric, 

Chip Clanton 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached 
redline and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 
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(b) (6) 

2<Jh Century Fox 

MAILJP.O. Box 900- Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

(b) (6) 
Los .Angeles, CA 90067 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 

Thank you. I will 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) 

Fowler, Lisa A. (KSC-PXOOO) 
Thursday, May 05, 2016 9:01 AM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
RE: Hidden Figures - Photographing 

Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 8:59 AM 
To: Fowler, Lisa A. {KSC-PXOOO) <lisa.a.fowler@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - Photographing 

Lisa, 
(b) (5) 

---v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 
VOK~ 
Fax:--

From: Fowler, Lisa A. (KSC-PXOOO) 
Sent: Thursday, Ma 05 2016 8:50 AM 
To: Chris LeDo 
Cc: Chloe Lipp ; Berrios, Luis H. {KSC-PXVOO) <luis.h.berrios@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) 
<ravmond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Thomas Melvin Wes Dorough ; Miller, 
Matthew L (KSC-KISSIII-PX)[WICHITA TRIBAL ENTERPRISES, LLC] <matthew.l.miUer@nasa.gov>; Emond, Brian P. (KSC­
PXOOO) <brjan.p.emond@nasa.gov>; Ulrich, Bert (HQ-NG00O) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - Photographing 

'lb.at will work. Is everyone one your team able to meet in one room for the call or do I need to set up a telecon 
number? 

From: Chris LeDoux mailto· (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2016 6:42 PM 
To: Fowler, Lisa A. (KSC-PXOOO) <lisa.a.fowler@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXVOO) <luis.h.berrios@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
<raymond.e.riss!ing@nasa.gov>; Thomas Melvin Wes Dorough Miller, 
Matthew L (KSC-KISSIII-PX)[WICHITA TRIBAL ENTERPRISES, LLC) <matthew.l.mlller@nasa.gov>; Emond, Brian P. (KSC­
PXOOO) <brjan.o.emond@nasa.gov>; Ulrich, Bert (HQ-NGOOO) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - Photographing 

Lisa, 



Sure thing. Would 3:30 tomorrow work out alright? 

Thanks! 

Chris 

On Wed, May 4, 2016 at 6:38 PM, Fowler, Lisa A. (KSC-PXOOO) <lisa.a.fowler@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chris 

Are you Available for a telcon tomorrow to discuss filming? I am available from 1030 am - 1 pm.and again 
after 3 

Sent from my iPhone 

On May 4, 2016, at 5:27 PM, Chris LeDoux 

Hello everyone! 

ote: 

We are looking to photograph and film en environment around the launch pad to help recreate 
the physical environment of where the rockets have taken off. 
I estimate it would take about 4-6 hours max to gather everything that we would need. If this is 
a possibility next week or anytime in the next month or two, let me know. 
It would most likely be 2-4 of us out there filming/photographing. Let us know any questions 
you have or any other information we could provide. 

Thanks! 

Chris LeDoux 

On Wed, May 4, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Lisa, Luis and Eric, 

(b) (6) wrote: 

I hope this email finds you well. Thank you again for the photos of the tracking control room-­
they helped tremendously in our re-creation of it and helped us add that extra layer of detail 
that we needed to make it real. 

I wanted to introduce you to Chris Ledoux, who is our VFX Supervisor on the film. Chris 
would like to come to the Cape next week to photograph the launch pad and some general 
exterior shots for reference since we have to recreate a good portion of this in the film. Are any 
of you available to meet with Chris and show him the launch pad to photograph? 

Chris, I will let you take it from here. 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

2 



CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
,.HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 

(b) (6) 

Chris LeDoux 
VFX Supervisor 

(b) (6) 

Chris LeDoux 
VFX Supervisor 
Craft A es 

I 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 8:26 PM 
To: 
Subject 

Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2); Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXV00} 
Re: MCC Reference images batch #3 

Thank you Eric and Luis!!! 

I think we are covered now--these help SO MUCH! 

Thanks again, 
Chloe 

On Tue, Apr 19, 2016 at 2:00 PM, Chloe Lipp 
YESSSS 

---------- Forwarded message----------

(b) (6) 

From: STILES, ERIC R. (KSC-PXVOO) <eric.r.stiles@nasa.gov> 
Date: Tue, Apr 19, 2016 at 1:45 PM 
Subject: RE: MCC Reference images batch #3 
To: "Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXVOO)" <luis.h.berrios@nasa.gov> 

(b) (6) 

From: STILES, ERIC R. (KSC-PXV00) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 1:44 PM 
To: Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXVOO) <luis.h.berrios@nasa.gov>; 
Subject: RE: MCC Reference images batch #1 

(b) (6) 

(b) (6) 

wrote: 

Chloe, here are some images hot off the press. I'll be sending in batches due to the amount/size. Image numbers are 
ordered by the following: Right board, left board, back row left to right consoles, right side plot boards and console, 
front row right to left consoles, left side console, overview of the entire room. Hope this helps. Thanks. 

Eric 

From: Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXVO0) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 1:38 PM 

1 



To: STILES, ERIC R. (KSC-PXVOO) <eric.r.stiles@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: MCC Reference images 

From: Chloe Upp f mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 201610:20 AM 
To: Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXV00) <luis.h.berrlos@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: MCC Reference images 

Good Morning! 

Hope you are having a good one thus far. 

Just wanted to say thank you again for doing this and reaching out. To reiterate our needs, we will need a clear 
picture of the infonnation on the left panel that isn't shown in your image. If we could also get clear 
images/closer shots of each plotter on the far right (that is visible in the picture you sent). Knowing what 
buttons are around are key for us. 

Speaking of buttons, can you also send us a variety of close up shots of the console buttons especially on the 
left side where the 2 rows of black bars/buttons are for our reference? 

Any images are appreciated since we are pressed to do it right and get all of the details as well!! 

Thank you again, 

Chloe 

On Mon, Apr 18, 2016 at 5:42 PM, Berrios, Luis H. (KSC-PXVOO) <luis.h.berrios@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Good evening Chloe, 

It was a pleasure to speak with you today. Please see the attached pdf of the MCC report and an image of the right 
panel of the exhibit at the KSCVC that you can zoom in on to get a closer look at the content on the right panel...Please 
check in with me tomorrow to make sure we get better close up shots of the left and right panels for you. 

2 
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Best to you, 

Luis Berrios 

Senior Design Specialist 

NASAIKSCIPX-V 

NASA 

Kennedy Space Center 

Kennedy Space Center Visitor Complex 

Bldg. M6-0409 

RM2408 

Mail Code: PX-V 

0-321.867.8177 

(b) (6) 

A representative of Delaware North Corporation (DNC) has been copied on this response. Please be advised 
that, while I am responding to your inquiry to facilitate efficiency, you are a subcontractor to DNC and any 

direction must come from them. 
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CHLOE UPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGUREs•• 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
(b) (6) 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

reviewed. See attachment. 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 

Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC-82) 
Monday, April 04, 2016 3:17 PM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-82); De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Terry, Gail M. (LARC-82); Dixon, Twanna N. (LARC-B4)[LAMPS] 
RE: PLA-2016-000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 
[Untitled].pdf 

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 3:16 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Terry, Gail M. (LARC-82) <gail.m.terry@nasa.gov>; Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC-B2) 
<bridgette.m.singleton@nasa.gov>; DIXON, TWANNA N. (LARC-B2)[LAMPS] <twanna.n.dixon@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: PLA-2016-000037 (20th Century FOX} Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

DJ, 

--v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 
Vo~ 
Fax: ~ 

From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-0407) 
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 1:58 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <ravmond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Gallagher, Shawn T. {lARC-82) <shawn.t.gallagher@nasa.gov>; Mark, Michael I. (LARC-B2) 
<michael.i.mark@nasa.gov>; Terry, Gail M. (LARC-82) <gail.m.terry@nasa.gov>; Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC-82) 
<brldgette.m.singleton@nasa.gov>; DIXON, TWANNA N. (LARC-B2}[LAMPS] <twanna.n.dixon@nasa.gov> 
Subject: PLA-2016-000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Eric, 

Vr, 

1 



DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 

X46037 

From: Chloe Lipp mailt 
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 10:36 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Angela D. Miller ; sasha v Chip Clanton 

Legal Central Files ; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 

(b) (6) 

(b) (6) 

<venlta.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.deiesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures- NASA murals on loan 

Angela and Eric, 

Please find the attached fully executed agreements; This time, with Kevin's name and title printed for your 

records:) 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Fri, Apr 1, 2016 at 3:58 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Angela and Eric, 

(b) (6) wrote: 

Attached, please find both of the fully executed agreements for your records: 

-Rider to Product Loan Agreement 
-Loan of NASA Equipment Agreement 

Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 9:34 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.goV> wrote: 

You are welcome, Angela. Chloe should continue to work this with her original NASA POC. All the best! 

2 



---v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attornev-Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864-7295 

Fax:-

From: Angela D. Miller [mailto: (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:26 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <ra mond.e.risslin nasa. ov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp sasha v ' Chip Clanton 
.(b) (6) Legal Central Files Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-0407) 

<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 

Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Thank you Eric. Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2(Jh Century Fox 

MAIUP.O. Box 900- Bever,y Hills, CA 90213 
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(b) (6) Los Angeles, CA 90067 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) [mailto:raymond,e.rlssUng@nasa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407); DE JESUS, RICHARD 
(LARC-D407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

Hi Angela, 

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits. Very best of luck with this Picture I 

-- v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RlSSLING, Attorney 

NASA Langley Research center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voice: 757-864-7295 

Fax: -
From: Angela D. Miller m ilto 

(b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:29 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

(b) (6) Cc: Chloe Upp ; sasha v 
(b) (6) ; Legal Central Files 
Subject: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

(b) (6) 

(b) (6) 

4 

Chip Clanton 



Hello Eric, 

The production emailed me regarding NASA's issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan. Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures). Please take a look at the attached 

redline and let me know if NASA can accept. Thank you. 

Best, 

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

(b) (6) 

2(Jli Cenwry Fox 

MAIUP.O. Box 900.- ~verly HIiis, CA 90213 

Angeles, CA 90067 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
0 HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
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.. 







Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-0407) 
Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:00 PM 
Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

When I receive both documents back, I will forward to Counsel for review, 

Vr, 

DJ 

From: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-0407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:59 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

(b) (5) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 31, 2016, at 12:49 PM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.deiesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

I forwarded both loan and rider to 20th Century fox for signature. 

Vr, 

OJ 

From: Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) 
sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:39 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-0407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric 

(b) (5) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 31, 2016, at 12:13 PM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

OJ, 

1 



(b) (5) 

--v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney-Ad11isor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voic~ 
Fax:--

From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 11:49 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L. (LARC­
H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric, 
(b) (5) 

Vr, 

DJ 

From: Chloe Lipp mailto 
(b) (6) 

! 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L. {LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. 
(LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric {LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela, NASA has accepted the terms. Please see the 
attached agreement for signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help 
in getting it signed and back to me. Once we have signed it, I will send you a copy 
of the fully executed agreement for your records. 

Venita, can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp 

2 

.(b) (6) wrote: 



Never mind. I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these 
terms. 
Will do this first, then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with 
signature. 

Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Richard, 

(b) (6) 

Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 

wrote: 

Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be 
signed and sent back to me so our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

l Spoke with our Legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden 
Figures" then, yes, NASA can agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with 
Our Legal Counsel, Please contact Mr. Eric Rissling (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-
864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 
3 



757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto 
(b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. 
(LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-0407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
<raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the 
Picture (including clips, prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11:00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loan's Terms and 
Conditions. That provision can be lined through and initialed by the signatories. 
However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of the Rider 
Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the 
Borrower's (20th Century Fox} rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings 
of the images of the Lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider allows the Murals to not 
only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures,,, but also without limitation in any future 
endeavor that 20th Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease 
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their value and create unlimited risk on how they might portrayed, used, or 
associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. 

I recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded 
the borrower is responsible for all shipping charges associated with the loan . . 

Vr, 

OJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailt 
(b) (6) 

• 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. {LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE 
JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. 
(LARC-D407) <Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

5 



Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have 
to get this shipped out as early as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 
wrote: 

(b) (6) 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

H possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this conring Friday to 
arrive early next week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 
wrote: 

Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for 
the mural loan. Per Angela in legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the 
film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the phrase 
"or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals 
are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 
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Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank.you, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lip 
wrote: 

Hi Katrin'¼ 

1 
(b) (6) 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the 
Loan Agreement from your last email. I sent it to our legal team but also 
let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this 
signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl04) 
<k.atrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

7 



I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached 
our NASA Loan Agreement to this email that states the terms and conditions of 
loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, 
Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. 
So, please carefully review all sections before signing and emailing It to us. Also, 
please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if you have any 

questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

O: 757.864.3868 If: 757.864.64TT I C: 
katrina.1.young@nasa.gov 

<image001.png> 

(b) (6) 
E: 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler; Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:59 PM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 

Subject: Re: REVJEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

(b) (5) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 31, 2016, at 12:49 PM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

I forwarded both loan and rider to 20th Century fox for signature. 

Vr, 

OJ 

From: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:39 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407} <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric 

(b) (5) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 31, 2016, at 12: 13 PM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

DJ, 
(b) (5) 

---v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Voi~ 
Fax--



From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 11:49 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L. (LARC­
H104) <katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN.: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric, 

(b) (5) 

Vr, 

DJ 

From: Chloe Lipp mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. 
(LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela, NASA has accepted the tenns. Please see the 
attached agreement for signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help 
in getting it signed and back to me. Once we have signed it, I will send you a copy 
of the fully executed agreement for your records. 

Venita, can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp (b) (6) wrote: 

Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these 
tenns. 
Will do this first. then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with 
signature. 

Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30. 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 
Richard, 

2 

(b) (6) wrote: 



Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 
Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be 
signed and sent back to me so our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

I Spoke with our Legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden 
Figures" then, yes, NASA can agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with 
Our Legal Counsel, Please contact Mr. Eric Rissling lcc'd) on this email, or call 757-

864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 
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From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. 
(LARC-Hl}[LAMPS) <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-0407) 
<venlta.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
<raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the 
Picture (including clips, prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11 :00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.deiesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loan's Terms and 
Conditions. That provision can be lined through and initialed by the signatories. 
However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of the Rider 
Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the 
Borrower's (20U' Century Fox) rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings 
of the images of the lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider allows the Murals to not 
only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation in any future 
endeavor that 2(1'1 Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease 
their value and create unlimited risk on how they might portrayed, used, or 
associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. 

I recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 
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Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded 
the borrower is responsible for all shipping charges associated with the loan. 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.(lARC-H104)<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPSJ <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE 
JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. 
(LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

s 



Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have 
to get this shipped out as early as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 
wrote: 

(b) (6) 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to 
arrive early next week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 
wrote: 

Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for 
the mural loan. Per Angela in Legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the 
film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the phrase 
"or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals 
are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

6 



Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 
wrote: 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the 
Loan Agreement from your last email. I sent it to our legal team but also 
let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this 
signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my volcemail Qn your cell# earlier today. I have attached 
our NASA Loan Agreement to this email that states the terms and conditions of 
loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, 
Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. 
So, please carefully review all sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, 
please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if you have any 
questions. 

7 



All the best, 

Katrina 

KA.TRINA. L YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, communications & Business Development 

Mall Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

(b) (6) 
O: 757 .864.3868 I F 

katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 

<image001.png> 

C 
(b) (6) E: 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

.. HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl) 
Thursday, March 31. 2016 12:28 PM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407); Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) 
Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
S3009109416033111260.pdf 

Ok. Thanks for checking. I did not think I was to sign based on how the rider read. Kindly, Katrina 

From: "DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-0407)" <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Date: Thursday, March 31, 2016 at 12:15 PM 
To: Katrina Young <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407)" <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>, "Rissling, Eric (LARC-82)" 
<ravmond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Katrina, 

See email below from Eric, Sign the Rider and forward to me for l can submit it with the NF-893. 

Vr, 

DJ 

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82} 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:13 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-0407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

DJ, 

(b) (5) 

--v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mall Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 
Vok:e: 757-864-7295 

Fax-

From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 11:49 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric {LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L (LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
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Cc: Robinson, Venita o. (LARC-D407) <Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric, 

(b) (5) 

Vr, 

DJ 

From: Chloe Lipp mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L (LARC-H104) <katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
<raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela. NASA has accepted the terms. Please see the attached agreement for 
signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help in getting it signed and back to me. Once we have 
signed it, I will send you a copy of the fully executed agreement for your records. 

Venita, can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) wrote: 

Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these terms. 
Will do this first, then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with signature. 

Thank.you! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Richard, 

(b) (6) 

Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 

wrote: 

Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be signed and sent back to me so 
our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 
Chloe 

2 



On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

I Spoke with our legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden Figures" then, yes, NASA can 
agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with Our Legal Counsel, Please 
contact Mr. Eric Rissling (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto: (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-
82} <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
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HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture (including clips, 
prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11:00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the loan's Terms and Conditions. That provision can be lined 
through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of the Rider 
Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the Borrower's (2(1h Century Fox) 
rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings of the images of the Lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider 
allows the Murals to not only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation in any future 
endeavor that 20V' Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their value and create unlimited 
risk on how they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree to the terms on the 
Rider. 

J recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded the borrower ls responsible for 
oil shipping charges associated with the loan. 

Vr, 

4 



DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-Hl04)<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. {LARC-H1)(LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<rlchard.deiesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-O407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this shipped out as early 
as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) wrote: 
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Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Katrina., 

(b) (6) wrote: 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela in 
legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is 
removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in 
the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina., 

6 



I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your 
last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them.know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I 
can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

HI Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voice mail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to this 
email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits 
Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the Information that we had. So, please carefully 
review all sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document 

required or if you have any questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 I F (b) (6) 1c: (b) (6) 
E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 
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CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
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Wheeler. Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject 
Attachments: 

All, 

Chloe Lipp (b) (6) 

Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl); Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC·Hl)[LAMPS}; Robinson, Venita 
0. (LARC· D407); Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) 
Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
HIDDEN_FIGU RES_NASA_Langley _Research_ Center _Product_Loan_Agreement_Rider 
v2.pdf 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela, NASA has accepted the terms. Please see the attached agreement for 
signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help in getting it signed and back to me. Once we have 
signed it, I will send you a copy of the fully executed agreement for your records. 

Venita, can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

(b) (6) On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp wrote: 
Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these terms. 
Will do this first, then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with signature. 

Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 
Richard, 

Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 
Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be signed and sent back to me so 
our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC·D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 



I Spoke with our Legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden Figures" then, yes, NASA can 

agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with Our Legal Counsel, Please 
contact Mr. Eric Rissllng (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

logistics Management 

757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailt t (b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc:: Young, Katrina L.{LARC-H104)<k.atrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-H1)[1.AMPS] 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC­
B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 
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Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture (including clips, 
prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11:00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loan's Terms and Conditions. That provision can be lined 
through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of the Rider 
Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the Borrower's {2<11' Century Fox) 
rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings of the images of the Lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider 
allows the Murals to not only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation in any future 
endeavor that 2011' Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their value and create unlimited 
risk on how they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree to the terms on the 
Rider. 

J recommend to proceed with the original Joan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures ore obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded the borrower is responsible for 
all shipping charges associated with the Joan. 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 
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Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp (mailto (b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E.(lARC-Hl)[LAMPS]<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407} 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this shipped out as early 
as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

wrote: 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next week. 
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Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Katrina, 

(b) (6) wrote: 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela in 
legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is 
removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in 
the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) 

wrote: 

Hi Katrina, 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your 
last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I 
can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

5 



Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.Ltownes@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

l hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. t have attached our NASA Loan Agreement to this 
email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits 
Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. So, please carefully 
review all sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document 
required or If you have any questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KA.TRINA L YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 I F: 
(b) (6) IC (b) (6) 

1 I E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Venita, 

(b) (5) 

Eric, 

(b) (5) 

Vr, 

OJ 

De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Wednesday, March 30, 2016 9:20 AM 
Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407); Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

From: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 9:10 AM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
<raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

(b) (5) 

Venita 0. Robinson 
Supply and Equipment Management Officer 
NASA Langley Research Center 
7 57-864-2560 
venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov 

Character is like a tree and reputation like a shadow. The shadow is what we think of it; the tree is the real 
thing." Abraham Lincoln 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) 

Date: March 30, 2016 at 9:08:00 AM EDT 
To: "DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407)" <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Young, Katrina L.(LARC-Hl04)" <katrinaJ.townes@nasa.gov>, "Guethe, Meghan E. 
(LARC-Hl)[LAMPS]" <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>, "Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407)" 
<Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>, "Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2)" <raymoncLe.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these terms. 
Will do this first, then if it can be signed, please send it back my way with signature. 

l 



Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30. 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Richard, 

Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 

rote: 

Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be signed and sent 
back to me so our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

I Spoke with our Legal department, and If by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden Figures" then, 
yes, NASA can agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with Our Legal 
Counsel, Please contact Mr. Eric Rissling (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 
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From: Chloe Lipp [mailto 
(b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrlna.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC­
Hl)[I.AMPSJ <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) 
<Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <ravmond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture 
(including clips, prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11 :00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the loan's Terms and Conditions. That 
provision can be lined through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel 
did a very careful review of the Rider Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. 
The Rider expands the Borrower's (2(1h Century Fox) rights extensively regarding the use of any 
recordings of the images of the Lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider allows the Murals to not only 
be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation in any future endeavor that 20'1' 
Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their value and create unlimited risk 
on how they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree to the 
terms on the Rider. 

I recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 
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Once all signatures ore obtained, Langley wiff ship the property. Please be reminded the borrower is 
responsible for all shipping charges associated with the loan. 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailt 
(b) (6) 

• 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L. (lARC-H104) <katrlna.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[lAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (lARC-
0407) <richard.deiesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 
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Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this 
shipped out as early as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lip 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

ote: 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next 
week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon; Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural 
loan. Per Angela in legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only 
change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority 
to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use 
them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank.you, 

Chloe 
5 



On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9 :39 AM, Chloe Lip 

Hi Katrina, 

rote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. l now have the Loan Agreement 
from your last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non 
negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl04) 
<katrina.Ltownes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan 
Agreement to this email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to 
Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the 
information that we had. So, please carefully review all sections before signing and emailing It to us. 
Also, please let us know If there are updates to the document required or if you have any questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 
6 



Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757.864.3868 I F: 
(b) (6) 

IC 
(b) (6) 

E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 

0 -

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

HI Richard, 

Chloe Lipp 
(b) (6) 

Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407) 
Young, Katrina L (LARC-Hl); Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS]; Robinson, Venita 
0. (LARC-0407); Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) 
Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Thank you for your response. Per legal, will NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture (including clips, 
prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 
Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11:00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loan's Terms ana Conditlons. That provision can be lined 
through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel did a very careful review of the Rider 
Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. The Rider expands the Borrower's (2(1h Century Fox) 
rights extensively regarding the use of any recordings of the images of the Lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider 
allows the Murals to not only be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation in any future endeavor 
that 2cP Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their value and create unlimited risk on how 
they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. Therefore NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. 

I recommend to proceed with the original loan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded the borrower is responsible for all 
shipping charges associated with the loan. 

Vr, 

l 



OJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASALANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp (mailt . (b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L (LARC-H104) <katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E.(LARC-Hl)[LAMPS)<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<rlchard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-0407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in .with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this shipped out as early as 
possible next week. 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) wrote: 
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Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp ' 

Katrina, 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per Angela in 
legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding Paragraph 14 is 
removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the 
film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) wrote: 
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I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from your last 
email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get 
this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell# earlier today. I nave attached our NASA loan Agreement to this 
email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits 
Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information that we had. So, please carefully review all 
sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if 

you have any questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

0: 757 .864.3868 I F 
(bl (6l I C: (b) (6) I E: katrina.l.young@nasa.gov 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl} 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 

Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) 
Wednesday, March 23, 2016 10:00 AM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 
De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407); Young, Katrina L. (LARC-Hl); Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC­
Hl)[LAMPSJ 

Subject Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

DJ, 

Please foiward altered loan agreement to HQ Robert Sherouse, and Jim Hull. I don't recall the HQ Historian's 
name but Jim Hull can coordinate that review. 

Venita 0. Robinson 
Supply and Equipment Management Officer 
NASA Langley Research Center 
757-864-2560 
venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov 

Character is like a tree and reputation like a shadow. The shadow is what we think of it; the tree is the real 
thing." Abraham Lincoln 

On Mar 23, 2016, at 9:56 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

DJ, 

(b) (5) 

--v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton. VA 23681-2199 
Voice: 7S7·864-7295 
Fa1•1@Jl9 

From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2016 8:31 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov>; Mark, Michael I. (LARC-B2) 
<michael.i.mark@nasa.gov>; Britton, Shawn R. (LARC-D3) <shawn.r.britton@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC-82) <bridgette.m.singleton@nasa.gov>; DIXON, TWANNA N. (LARC­
B2)[LAMPS] <twanna.n.dixon@nasa.gov>; Terry, Gail M: (LARC-82) <gail.m.terry@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: REVIEW & SIGN: loan Agreement for NASA Mural 
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All, 

Vr, 

DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 
X46037 

From: Chloe Lipp mailt 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 3:47 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC­
D407) <rlchard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Katrina, 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural loan. Per 
Angela in legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only change regarding 
Paragraph 14 is removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority to use the 
Equipment" Once the mmals are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use them in the 
film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp ' 
Hi Katrina, 
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I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan Agreement from 
your last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is non negotiable. 
Fingers crossed I can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 
Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, KatrinaL. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.l. townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voicemail on your cell # earlier today. I have attached our NASA loan 
Agreement to this email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to Twentieth 
Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on the information 
that we had. So, please carefully review all sections before signing and emailing it to us. Also, please let us 
know if there are updates to the document required or if you have any questions. 

All the best, 
Katrina 

KATRINA L YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 

Mall Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

O: 757.864.3868 I F: (b) (6) C 
(b) (6) I E: katrlna.l.young@nasa.gov 

CHLOE LIPP I ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
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Wheeler. Carissa Smith (LARC-Hl) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:17 PM 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) 

Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Thank you 

From: Rissling, Eric {LARC-BZ) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:14 PM 
To: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Cc: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-0407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Venita, 
(b) (5) 

--v/r Eric 

From: Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:39 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric 
(b) (5) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 31, 2016, at 12:13 PM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

DJ, 

(b) (5) 

- -v/r Eric 

R. ERIC RISSUNG, Attorney-Advisor 
NASA Langley Research Center 
Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 
Hampton, VA 23681·2199 
Voice: 757-864-7295 
Fax: 7S7-864-9190 
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From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 11:49 AM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rlssling@nasa.gov>; Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita 0 . (LARC-D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: REVIEW & SIGN: loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Eric, 

(b) (5) 

Vr, 

DJ 

From: Chloe Lipp mailto 
(b) (6) 

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:04 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.deiesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L (LARC-H104) <katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] 
<meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407) <Venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; 
Rissling, Eric (LARC-82) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

All, 

Per Eric's conversation with Angela, NASA has accepted the terms. Please see the attached 
agreement for signature. Since I am not sure who signs this, please help in getting it signed and 
back to me. Once we have signed it, I will send you a copy of the fully executed agreement for 
your records. 

Venita., can we ship the murals this week? 

Thanks! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:08 AM, Chloe Lipp rote: 

Never mind, I see that we first have to send you the revised agreement with these terms. 
Will do this first, then jf it can be signed, please send it back my way with signature. 

Thank you! 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 9:06 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Richard, 

(b) (6) 

Great! Yes, by "picture" we mean "Hidden Figures". 

2 

wrote: 



Eric, per this clarification, is NASA ok to sign the agreement? If so, can it be signed and sent 
back to me so our producers can sign as well? 

Thank you, 
Chloe 

On Wed, Mar 30, 2016 at 8:53 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard,dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

I Spoke with our legal department, and if by "Picture" you mean the movie "Hidden Figures" then, 
yes, NASA can agree to that. 

I suggest that if one of your Legal representatives wants to discuss this matter with Our Legal 
Counsel, Please contact Mr. Eric Rissling (cc'd) on this email, or call 757-864-7295 

Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto 
(b) (6) 

Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2016 1:03 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Young, Katrina L.(LARC-H104)<katrina.l.townes@nasa.gov>; Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-

3 



Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

HI Richard, 

Thank you for your response. Per legal,will NASA sign if we limit rights to the Picture 
(including clips, prequels, sequels and remakes)? 

Best, 

Chloe 

On Fri, Mar 25, 2016 at 11 :00 AM, DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC-D407) 
<richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

NASA agrees to the request to delete paragraph 14 of the Loan's Terms and Conditions. That 
provision can be lined through and initialed by the signatories. However, our Office of Chief Counsel 
did a very careful review of the Rider Agreement and NASA cannot agree to the terms on the Rider. 
The Rider expands the Borrower's (2<1" Century Fox) rights extensively regarding the use of any 
recordings of the images of the Lanske woodcarving Murals. The Rider allows the Murals to not only 
be used in this movie "Hidden Figures", but also without limitation in any future endeavor that 2<1" 
Century Fox chooses. This liberal use of the Murals will decrease their value and create unlimited risk 
on how they might portrayed, used, or associated with NASA. The ref ore NASA cannot agree to the 
terms on the Rider. 

I recommend to proceed with the original Joan and, as stated, the deletion of line 14. 

Once all signatures are obtained, Langley will ship the property. Please be reminded the bo"ower is 
responsible for all shipping charges associated with the Joan. 

4 



Vr, 

DJ 

Richard de Jesus 

Transportation Officer 

Property Loan Officer 

Logistics Management 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
757-864-6037 

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto 
(b) (6) 
I 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:38 PM 
To: Young, Katrina L.{LARC-H104)<katrina.1.townes@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Guethe, Meghan E. (LARC-Hl)[LAMPS] <meghan.e.guethe@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD 
(LARC-D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov>; Robinson, Venita 0. (LARC-D407) 
<yenita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: REVIEW & SIGN: Loan Agreement for NASA Mural 

Hi Katrina, 

Checking in with you once again to see if there are any updates? 

Please let me know what the status is before the long weekend. We will have to get this 
shipped out as early as possible next week. 

Thanks, 

s 



Chloe 

On Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 6:33 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

(b) (6) 

Checking in with you on this to see if there are any updates? 

wrote: 

If possible, I would like to be able to ship this out this coming Friday to arrive early next 
week. 

Thanks! 

Chloe 

On Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:46 PM, Chloe Lipp 

Katrina, 

(b) (6) 
wrote: 

Our Legal team reviewed the loan document. Please see attached Rider for the mural 
loan. Per Angela in legal, we need a grant of rights to put it in the film. Also, the only 
change regarding Paragraph 14 is removing the phrase "or withdraw Borrower's authority 
to use the Equipment" Once the murals are in the film, they can't rescind the rights to use 
them in the film. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Chloe 

6 



On Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 9:39 AM, Chloe Lipp 

Hi Katrina, 

ote: 

I did not receive your voicemail but its all well and good. I now have the Loan 
Agreement from your last email. I sent it to our legal team but also let them know that it is 
non negotiable. Fingers crossed I can get this signed and back in your hands today! 

Thanks, 

Chloe 

On Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 5:19 PM, Young, Katrina L. (LARC-H104) 
<katrina.I.townes@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

I hope that you received my voice mail on your cell# earlier today. I have attached our NASA Loan 
Agreement to this email that states the terms and conditions of loaning the Lankes (3) murals to 
Twentieth Century Fox. Our Exhibits Manager, Meghan Guethe, has completed the form based on 
the information that we had. So, please carefully review all sections before signing and emailing It to 
us. Also, please let us know if there are updates to the document required or if you have any 
questions. 

All the best, 

Katrina 

KATRINA L. YOUNG 

Public Affairs Specialist I Protocol & Special Events 

Office of Strategic Analysis, Communications & Business Development 
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Mail Stop 151 

Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

O: 757.864.3868 I F: 
(b) (6) 

<lmageOOl.png> 

(b) (6) 

C: E: katrina.l.young@nasa,gov 

CHLOE LIPP f ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-H1)

From: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407)
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 3:30 PM
To: Poultney, Kristen K. (LARC-D406); Weiser, Erik S. (LARC-D4)
Cc: Johnson, Frank (LARC-D407)
Subject: FW: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural
Attachments: Re: PLA-2016-000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan

 
 
Venita O. Robinson 
Supply and Equipment Management Officer 
Logistics Management Branch/MS 135 
Hampton, VA  23681‐2199 
757‐864‐2560 
venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov 
LMB Website: http://cod.larc.nasa.gov/logistics‐management 

" This is a wonderful day, I have never seen this one before.” Maya Angelou. 

 

From: SHEROUSE, ROBERT S. (HQ‐LD040)  
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 8:50 AM 
To: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000) <jim.hull@nasa.gov>; Eaton, 
Michael (HQ‐LD040) <michael.eaton‐1@nasa.gov>; Phillips, Jerome G. (HQ‐LD040)[Engility Corporation] 
<jerome.phillips@nasa.gov>; RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040) <miguel.a.rodriguez‐1@nasa.gov>; Phillips, Jerome G. 
(HQ‐LD040)[Engility Corporation] <jerome.phillips@nasa.gov>; Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000) <jim.hull@nasa.gov>; Barry, Bill 
(HQ‐NH000) <bill.barry@nasa.gov>; Ulrich, Bert (HQ‐NG000) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 

 
Mary, Bill and Bert, 
Logistics does not pay to ship property.  These costs must be paid by the borrower or by the program initiating the 
property loan.  You guys will need to work out these details and provide Venita with a WBS.  It is my understanding that 
one of you are initiating a request for  programmatic re‐use of the 3 remaining panels, for the purpose of loan to 21st 
Century FOX Studios.  This will result in the property being pulled out of the logistics disposal process and added to one 
of your property accounts.  Whom‐ever (not logistics) is loaning the property to the Studio will need to work out how 
they are paying for the packing/crating/shipping.   Funding (perhaps reimbursement from the Studio) must be spelled 
out in the loan agreement between the Studio and the Program that initiates the loan.   
 

From: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406)  
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 7:16 AM 
To: SHEROUSE, ROBERT S. (HQ‐LD040); RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040) 
Cc: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407); Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000); Eaton, Michael (HQ‐LD040); Phillips, Jerome G. (HQ‐
LD040)[Engility Corporation] 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 
Importance: High 

 
All: 



2

 
I had let Chloe know that one panel was transferred to a school and she did indicate that was a problem. I think the only 
thing Venita will need is a WBS from you guys to charge the shipping to unless you are having the film group cover all 
that. I can try and work this some today but with next week being my last, it is going to be a push to get them out the door 
before I leave. 
 
 
Venita, 
 
Please let me know what I can do to help facilitate this move. They start filming next week and will start working on the 
sequence utilizing the panels in April. 
 
 
Thanks.  
 
Mary 
 

From: SHEROUSE, ROBERT S. (HQ‐LD040)  
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 6:22 PM 
To: RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040) <miguel.a.rodriguez‐1@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000) <jim.hull@nasa.gov>; Eaton, 
Michael (HQ‐LD040) <michael.eaton‐1@nasa.gov>; Phillips, Jerome G. (HQ‐LD040)[Engility Corporation] 
<jerome.phillips@nasa.gov>; Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 

 
Bill and others, 
I spoke with Venita and understand that 1 of the 4 murals has already been transferred to its new owner, so there 
are one 3 mural panels available/owned by NASA.  Will 21st Century Fox have any concerns if they can only 
borrow 3? 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Mar 9, 2016, at 5:02 PM, RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ-LD040) <miguel.a.rodriguez-1@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

Hello Venita, 
  
It seems like HQ/Office of Communications is loaning the property through LaRC.  Please record the 
assets in SAP/PP&E for tracking purposes. 
  
R/Miguel 
  
Miguel A. Rodriguez 
Program Manager, NASA Equipment 
NASA Headquarters 
Logistics Management Division 
300 E Street, SW, Suite 2W89  
Washington, DC 20546 
Office: (202) 358‐1065 
FAX:      
miguel.a.rodriguez‐1@nasa.gov 
  
<image003.png> 
  

(b) (6)
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From: Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000)  
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 4:53 PM 
To: SHEROUSE, ROBERT S. (HQ‐LD040) 
Cc: Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000); Eaton, Michael (HQ‐LD040); Phillips, Jerome G. (HQ‐LD040)[Engility 
Corporation]; RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040); HILL, PERAL R. (HQ‐LD040); Robinson, Venita O. 
(LARC‐D407); Ulrich, Bert (HQ‐NG000); Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 
  
Bob, 
  
Sorry for the confusion and thanks again for the help today. 
  
The plan moving forward is to have Mary Gainer Hurst work with logistics at Langley to pull all 4 murals out of 
the disposition pipeline for programmatic purposes (for the Office of Communications) and then work the 
needed loan paperwork with 20th Century Fox for use in the movie in April/May.  They'll return them to 
Langley after that.  We should probably hold off on a disposition decision until after we get the murals 
back.  Interest in them may change after the get some Hollywood exposure… 
  
Thanks, 
  
Bill 
  
  

From: "SHEROUSE, ROBERT S. (HQ‐LD040)" <robert.sherouse@nasa.gov> 
Date: Wednesday, March 9, 2016 11:22 AM 
To: Bill Barry <bill.barry@nasa.gov>, Bertram Ulrich <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000)" <jim.hull@nasa.gov>, "Eaton, Michael (HQ‐LD040)" <michael.eaton‐
1@nasa.gov>, "Phillips, Jerome G. (HQ‐LD040)[Engility Corporation]" <jerome.phillips@nasa.gov>, 
"RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040)" <miguel.a.rodriguez‐1@nasa.gov>, "HILL, PERAL R. (HQ‐LD040)" 
<peral.r.hill@nasa.gov>, "Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407)" <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 
  
Bill & Bert (et all), 
As you may not know, these 4 murals were excessed, screened as artifacts for donation, and two were 
requested and allocated.  Your action will require Logistics to pull these out of disposal (away from the 
allocated recipients).  We can accommodate your request to loan these, however, need to better 
understand your intention for final disposition once the loan is over.  Are we infer that you want these 
returned to your permanent custody here at HQ when the filming is completed, or did you intend for 
these to go back to LaRC for disposal?  It is not possible to give these back as NASA property to the 
original artists family.   
  
Feel free to call me or Mike Eaton at your convenience. 
http://crgis.ndc.nasa.gov/historic/NACA Memorial Aeronautical Laboratory 
  

<image004.png> 
  

Bob Sherouse 
Deputy Infrastructure & Transition Artifact Mgr 
Office of Strategic Infrastructure 
NASA Headquarters 
300 E. Street SW, room 2W84 
Washington, DC 20546 
202 358‐0746 desk 

 cell (b) (6)
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robert.sherouse@nasa.gov
"If everyone is thinking alike, then somebody isn't Thinking." 
General George S. Patton 
“If you can’t fly, then run, if you can’t run, then walk, if you 
can’t walk, then crawl, but whatever you do, you have to keep 
moving forward.” MLK 

  
  
I am just browsing through my emails to see if anything jumps out at me (see below). “Transfer the 
property to the HQ Historian and his plans to give the panels back to the artist’s family after the 
film production.  There no way to give a family personal property through excess process; unless 
they compete like everyone else in a public sale. Two of the four murals were allocated but one 
request has been withdrawn in the Artifacts Module. Things just keep getting stranger each and 
every day.  
  
Mike 
  
  

From: RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040)  
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 7:09 AM 
To: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407) 
Cc: Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000); SHEROUSE, ROBERT S. (HQ‐LD040); Eaton, Michael (HQ‐LD040) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 
  
Hello Venita, 
  
Loaning the murals (NASA property) to the film makers is just that  ‐ a loan using a NF893 (either from 
LaRC or from HQ).  Upon return of the murals to NASA, the thought of given the murals to the family 
must be assessed by legal.  I do not know of a policy that would allow a direct transfer from the film 
maker to the family. 
  
Hope it helps 
  
R/Miguel  
  
Miguel A. Rodriguez 
Program Manager, NASA Equipment 
NASA Headquarters 
Logistics Management Division 
300 E Street, SW, Suite 2W89  
Washington, DC 20546 
Office: (202) 358‐1065 
FAX:      
miguel.a.rodriguez‐1@nasa.gov 
  
<image005.png> 
  

From: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407)  
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 9:47 PM 
To: Eaton, Michael (HQ‐LD040); Hull, Jim (HQ‐NH000); RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A. (HQ‐LD040) 
Subject: Fwd: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 
  
I received this string of emails regarding a set of murals that were offered through the Artifacts 
Module. Two of the four murals were allocated but one request has been withdrawn. Since then 
our Historian has been contacted by a group wanting to use the murals in a film.   Please advise 

(b) (6)
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as to your position on this request to transfer the property to the HQ Historian and his plans to 
give the panels back to the artists family after the film production. I have no problem transferring 
the property to HQ.   
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC-D406)" <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Date: March 8, 2016 at 8:43:38 AM EST 
To: "Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407)" <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>, 
"JOHNSON, FRANK (LARC-D407)" <frank.johnson@nasa.gov> 
Cc: "Diehl, Caroline A. (LARC-D406)[Straughan Environmental, Inc]" 
<caroline.a.diehl@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

Venita, 
  
The filming group for Hidden Figures is going to use the Lankes murals. Bert Ulrich and 
Bill Barry at Headquarters have been working with them. What do you need to get the 
murals boxed and shipped? I have a call to Bert as well this morning to see what he needs 
on their end. 
  
Thanks, 
Mary 
  
From: Chloe Lipp [mailto:   
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2016 1:22 PM 
To: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Ulrich, Bert (HQ‐NG000) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov>; Matt R. Harding 

Hornbuckle, Teresa L. (LARC‐B701)[LAMPS] 
<t.hornbuckle@nasa.gov>; Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000) <bill.barry@nasa.gov>; Diehl, Caroline 
A. (LARC‐D406)[Straughan Environmental, Inc] <caroline.a.diehl@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 
  
Hi Mary, 
  
Did you find any further info out on these? We would love to get the shipping in 
motion this week since filming begins next week and if there is restoration that 
needs to be done we need to evaluate how much work we need to do... 
  
Thanks, 
Chloe 
  
On Tue, Mar 1, 2016 at 3:16 PM, Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC-D406) 
<mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Chloe, 

  

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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Not sure if they can be rolled but will take a look. Since you know they are going to 
need some restoration work, rolling may be the best way to ship them. They are egg 
tempura on canvas. The legs mounted on the ends are wood. 

  

Bert, 

  

Can you send me something that I can take to our logistics folks that HQ is taking 
ownership of the murals? 

  

Thanks, 

  

Mary 

  

  

  

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto:   
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2016 3:12 PM 
To: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Ulrich, Bert (HQ‐NG000) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov>; Matt R. Harding 

>; Hornbuckle, Teresa L. (LARC‐B701)[LAMPS] 
<t.hornbuckle@nasa.gov>; Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000) <bill.barry@nasa.gov>; Diehl, 
Caroline A. (LARC‐D406)[Straughan Environmental, Inc] <caroline.a.diehl@nasa.gov> 

Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

  

Hi Mary, 

  

Without further adieu, we would love to use these murals!  Are they mounted? 
Can they be rolled and shipped? What material are they? 

  

Thank you for all of your help! 

Chloe 

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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On Thu, Feb 25, 2016 at 12:24 PM, Chloe Lipp  wrote: 

Hi Mary! 

  

Congrats on your upcoming retirement! Its on my list to see if we are going to 
pull the trigger on these murals; Still working on it. You wouldn't happen to 
know how large they are? 

  

Thank you, 

Chloe 

  

  

  

On Thu, Feb 25, 2016 at 12:20 PM, Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC-D406) 
<mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Chloe, 

  

I will be retiring March 27th, so if you are able to get some feedback from the team 
prior to then, I can help make it all happen from our end. If not, Caroline Diehl will be 
here and can pick up the torch. In any event, I do not mind being available after I am 
gone. My personal email is   

  

Mary 

  

  

  

From: Chloe Lipp [mailto   
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2016 11:29 AM 
To: Ulrich, Bert (HQ‐NG000) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Matt R. Harding  Hornbuckle, Teresa L. (LARC‐
B701)[LAMPS] <t.hornbuckle@nasa.gov>; Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000) 
<bill.barry@nasa.gov>; Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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Subject: Re: Hidden Figures - CR#4 - Langley Mural 

  

Bert and Mary, 

  

Thank you so much for the info! I will talk to my team to see if we officially 
want to use these for the film. I think they would be great. 

  

Best, 

Chloe 

  

  

On Thu, Feb 18, 2016 at 11:15 AM, Ulrich, Bert (HQ-NG000) 
<bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> wrote: 

Dear Chloe: 

  

We are fine with the murals being used in the picture.  You may need to go to the family 
of the artist for permission to use the mural in the film but Mary has that information 
and we think that should not be a problem.  In fact,  after the mural is used by 
production, we would welcome your sending the original murals to the family for their 
eventual enjoyment.  NASA no longer needs the murals.  Mary has the family’s address 
and contact info. 

  

Thanks! 

  

Bert 

  

From: "Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406)" <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Date: Wednesday, February 3, 2016 at 11:16 AM 
To: "Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000)" <bill.barry@nasa.gov>, ODIN <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp  >, "Matt R. Harding" 

>, "Hornbuckle, Teresa L. (LARC‐B701)[LAMPS]" (b) (6)

(b) (6)
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<t.hornbuckle@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 

  

Hi Chloe, 

  

The mural was in building 587 and was designed by a somewhat famous artist, J.J. 
Lankes. I have a complete write-up on the artist and the murals at 
http//crgis.ndc.nasa.gov/historic/NACA_Memorial_Aeronautical_Laboratory#Aeron
autical_History_Murals. The murals had been on loan as Bill mentioned until 
returned over a year ago. At that point, they went into non-climate controlled storage 
for excess.  One panel has been picked up by a school in Virginia Beach. The 
remaining are still in the warehouse here. At this point, you may be able to work with 
Headquarters to obtain them – that would be their call. 

  

J.J’s granddaughters stay in touch with me. If you want to use the images of the 
murals, it would probably be best to contact them as a courtesy. I know they would 
be thrilled to hear that they may be used in a movie. Let me know and I will provide 
their contact information and an introduction. 

  

Water testing was done in our tow tanks (http://crgis.ndc.nasa.gov/historic/720). The 
only photo I have though is after one of our famous floods - 
http://crgis.ndc.nasa.gov/historic/File:Flood2.jpg. The capsule photo that Bill sent the 
link on is a model test in our Full-Scale Tunnel. 

  

  

Mary 

  

From: Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000)  
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 6:27 PM 
To: Ulrich, Bert (HQ‐NG000) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp  >; Matt R. Harding   
Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov>; Hornbuckle, Teresa L. 
(LARC‐B701)[LAMPS] <t.hornbuckle@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 

  

Chloe, 

  

(b) (6) (b) (6)
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Last I heard the mural(s) still exist and are on loan from Langley Research 
Center to a local organization.  

  

Lots of details in the cover story from our quarterly newsletter a couple of 
years ago: http://history.nasa.gov/nltr31-2.pdf.  

  

Bill  
 
William P. Barry 

NASA Chief Historian 

  

http://history.nasa.gov/  

@NASAHistory 

 
On Feb 2, 2016, at 18:19, Ulrich, Bert (HQ-NG000) <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov> 
wrote: 

  

From: Chloe Lipp   
Date: Tuesday, February 2, 2016 at 6:18 PM 
To: ODIN <bert.ulrich@nasa.gov>, "Matt R. Harding" 

 
Cc: "Barry, Bill (HQ‐NH000)" <bill.barry@nasa.gov>, "Hurst, Mary 
Gainer (LARC‐D406)" <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov>, "Hornbuckle, 
Teresa L. (LARC‐B701)[LAMPS]" <t.hornbuckle@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures ‐ CR#4 ‐ Langley Mural 

  

(Attached) 

  

On Tue, Feb 2, 2016 at 6:17 PM, Chloe Lipp 
 wrote: 

Hi Bert and Matt,  

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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We found an image somewhere on the NASA Langley site, 
attached, of a mural at Langley during the 60s. For some 
reason I can't find it again to see who the artist is but there is a 
good chance that Wynn wants to recreate it!  

  

I was wondering if we could get Clearance to do so?  

  

Thank you, 

Chloe 

  

 
 

  

--  

CHLOE LIPP | ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 

"HIDDEN FIGURES" 

Twentieth Century Fox 

1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 

Atlanta, GA 30316 

  

  

  

  

(b) (6)
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-H1)

From: Johnson, Frank (LARC-D407)
Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 9:40 AM
To: De Jesus, Richard (LARC-D407)
Cc: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407)
Subject: Re: PLA-2016-000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan
Attachments: LOAN 20th Century Fox.pdf

DJ, 
    As requested. 
 
R/ 
 
Frank 
 
Frank Johnson 
Head of Logistics Operations Branch 
Center Operations Directorate 
NASA Langley Research Center 
757‐864‐6585 (office) 
757‐812‐9948 (mobile) 
Frank.johnson@nasa.gov 
 

 
 
"Every human life is a series of events, and when we put them all together, each of us is creating our own, indelible mark on the universe. 
Perhaps if everyone understood that, we might all be a little more careful to make sure that the mark we leave is one that we are proud of." 
 

From: "DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC‐D407)" <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Date: Tuesday, April 5, 2016 9:13 AM 
To: "JOHNSON, FRANK (LARC‐D407)" <frank.johnson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: PLA‐2016‐000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures ‐ NASA murals on loan 
 

Frank,  
  
This is the loan for the Murals to 20th Century Fox. 
  
Venita is not In and it requires SEMO signature, sign block 9c and return. 
  
Vr, 
  
DK 
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From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC‐D407)  
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 3:16 PM 
To: Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407) <venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: PLA‐2016‐000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures ‐ NASA murals on loan 
  
Venita, 
  
For your review and concurrence. 
  
Vr, 
  
DJ 
  

From: Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC‐B2)  
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 3:14 PM 
To: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC‐D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: PLA‐2016‐000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures ‐ NASA murals on loan 
  
Reviewed. 
  

From: DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC‐D407)  
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 1:58 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC‐B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Gallagher, Shawn T. (LARC‐B2) <shawn.t.gallagher@nasa.gov>; Mark, Michael I. (LARC‐B2) 
<michael.i.mark@nasa.gov>; Terry, Gail M. (LARC‐B2) <gail.m.terry@nasa.gov>; Singleton, Bridgette M. (LARC‐B2) 
<bridgette.m.singleton@nasa.gov>; DIXON, TWANNA N. (LARC‐B2)[LAMPS] <twanna.n.dixon@nasa.gov> 
Subject: PLA‐2016‐000037 (20th Century FOX) Hidden Figures ‐ NASA murals on loan 
  
Eric, 

Vr, 
  
  
DJ 
Richard de Jesus 
Transportation Officer 
Property Loan Officer 
Logistics Management 
X46037 
  
  
  
  
  
From: Chloe Lipp [mailto:   
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 10:36 AM 

(b) (5)

(b) (6)
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To: Rissling, Eric (LARC‐B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Angela D. Miller ; sasha v < Chip Clanton 
<c  Legal Central Files   Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC‐D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Re: Hidden Figures ‐ NASA murals on loan 
  
Angela and Eric, 
  
Please find the attached fully executed agreements;  This time, with Kevin's name and title printed for your 
records :) 
  
Thanks! 
Chloe 
  
  
  
  
On Fri, Apr 1, 2016 at 3:58 PM, Chloe Lipp < wrote: 

Hi Angela and Eric, 
  
Attached, please find both of the fully executed agreements for your records:  
  
-Rider to Product Loan Agreement 
-Loan of NASA Equipment Agreement 
  
Thank you! 
Chloe 
  
  
  
On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 9:34 AM, Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> wrote: 

You are welcome, Angela.  Chloe should continue to work this with her original NASA POC.  All the best! 

  

‐‐‐v/r Eric 

  

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney‐Advisor 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681‐2199 

Voice: 757‐864‐7295 

Fax  

(b) (6) (b) (6)
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From: Angela D. Miller [mailto   
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 5:26 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC‐B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp   sasha v  ; Chip Clanton 

; Legal Central Files <Central.Files@fox.com>; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC‐D407) 
<venita.o.robinson@nasa.gov>; DE JESUS, RICHARD (LARC‐D407) <richard.dejesus@nasa.gov> 

 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

  

Thank you Eric.  Chloe Lipp will contact you about signatures. 

  

Best, 

  

  

Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

20th Century Fox  

MAIL/P.O. Box 900,  Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

 Los Angeles, CA 90067 

  

  

From: Rissling, Eric (LARC-B2) [mailto:raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Angela D. Miller 
Cc: Chloe Lipp; sasha v; Chip Clanton; Legal Central Files; Robinson, Venita O. (LARC-D407); DE JESUS, RICHARD 
(LARC-D407) 
Subject: RE: Hidden Figures - NASA murals on loan 

  

(b) (6)
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Hi Angela, 

  

Yes, NASA can accept the Rider with those edits.  Very best of luck with this Picture!   

  

‐‐‐ v/r Eric 

  

R. ERIC RISSLING, Attorney 

NASA Langley Research Center 

Mail Stop 30, Bldg 2101 

Hampton, VA 23681‐2199 

Voice: 757‐864‐7295 

Fax  

  

  

  

From: Angela D. Miller [mailto   
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 12:29 PM 
To: Rissling, Eric (LARC‐B2) <raymond.e.rissling@nasa.gov> 
Cc: Chloe Lipp  ; sasha v  ; Chip Clanton 

>; Legal Central Files   
Subject: Hidden Figures ‐ NASA murals on loan 

  

Hello Eric, 

  

The production emailed me regarding NASA’s issues with the Fox Rider for the mural loan.   Fox is willing to limit our 
rights to use the murals to be in connection with the Picture (Hidden Figures).  Please take a look at the attached 
redline and let me know if NASA can accept.   Thank you. 

  

Best, 

  

(b) (6)
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Angela Miller 

Manager, Legal Affairs 

20th Century Fox  

MAIL/P.O. Box 900, , Beverly Hills, CA 90213 

, Los Angeles, CA 90067 

  

  

 
 
 
  
--  
CHLOE LIPP | ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
  

  

 
 
 
  
--  
CHLOE LIPP | ART DEPARTMENT COORDINATOR 
"HIDDEN FIGURES" 
Twentieth Century Fox 
1757 Mary Dell Dr SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-H1)

From: Diehl, Caroline A. (LARC-D406)[Straughan Environmental, Inc]
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 1:35 PM
To: Poultney, Kristen K. (LARC-D406)
Subject: RE: 580/587 access

Correction ‐ 10/13/15 
 
Signed, 
P.I. Diehl 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Diehl, Caroline A. (LARC‐D406)[Straughan Environmental, Inc]  
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 1:34 PM 
To: Poultney, Kristen K. (LARC‐D406) <kristen.k.poultney@nasa.gov> 
Subject: FW: 580/587 access 
 
There was a tour the morning of 10/15/15. May B+P has list of visitors for that day? 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: DUGRE, MICHAEL D GS‐14 USAF ACC ACC/HO [mailto
Sent: Monday, October 05, 2015 4:23 PM 
To: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Subject: RE: 580/587 access 
 
Hi Mary. 
   I don't think it's a problem, but you should contact ACC/PA to coordinate (DSN 574‐5471).  Let me know if you have 
any additional questions. 
 
Mike 
 
MICHAEL D. DUGRE, CIV, DAF 
Command Historian 
DSN:   Comm:   
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) [mailto:mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov]  
Sent: Monday, October 05, 2015 3:51 PM 
To: DUGRE, MICHAEL D GS‐14 USAF ACC ACC/HO 
Subject: 580/587 access 
Importance: High 
 
Hi Mike, 
 
  
 
I am going to have a group visiting the morning of October 13th. They are interested in buildings associated with the 
women computers and NASAs Space Task Group. I would like to take them to buildings 580 (maybe not the inside since 

(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)
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it has been redone) and 587 ‐ the rotunda area and at the front door with the NACA information. The group is working 
on a possible movie based on the book by Margot Shetterly who has been working on this project with me for several 
years.  They just want to get a feel for what the buildings were like during this time period. 
 
  
 
Is this something that you would need to coordinate or can I take them into the two areas of 587 as long as they do not 
take any photos? 
 
  
 
Thanks. 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Mary Gainer Hurst 
 
  
 
Historic Preservation Officer 
 
http://crgis.ndc.nasa.gov/historic/larc 
 
  
 
NASA Langley Research Center 
 
MS 133 
 
Hampton, VA 23681 
 
  
 
757‐864‐7762 
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Wheeler, Carissa Smith (LARC-H1)

From: Diehl, Caroline A. (LARC-D406)[Straughan Environmental, Inc]
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 1:29 PM
To: Poultney, Kristen K. (LARC-D406)
Subject: FW: Thank You! 

I don't know who Donna is; she has a funny last name though; Gigliotti 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Donna Gigliotti [mailto   
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 5:40 PM 
To: Hurst, Mary Gainer (LARC‐D406) <mary.e.gainer@nasa.gov> 
Subject: Thank You!  
 
Dear Mary,  
 
It’s taken me three weeks to write to you (unacceptable!!) to say thank you for that remarkable tour of the NASA facility. 
It was inspiring and so interesting for our film research. You may hear from me in the future. I hope you don’t mind if I 
pester you with questions.  
 
Also, will you guide me to the place on the website where I can find that fantastic photo of Howard Hughes, et al. at 
NASA? I loved that!  
 
Thanks again for all your great good efforts on our behalf.  
 
Best regards,  
  
Donna  

(b) (6)
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